

## NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Established by: Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya), Govt. of India Yupia, District Papum Pare, Arunachal Pradesh – 791112

Fax: 0360 – 2284972, E-mail: registrarcell@nitap.ac.in

NIT/AP/Estt-08/2011-12/VOL-VIII/679

Dated: 24/08/2020

## **NOTIFICATION**

This is notified for information of all concerned that erstwhile Ministry of Human Resource Development, henceforth, shall be officially known as 'Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)'.

The Official Order vide No. A.44011/6/2020-E.I dated 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 issued by the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya), Government of India is enclosed herewith for information and necessary action.

Copy to:

- 1. Director, NIT Arunachal Pradesh
- 2. All Deans, HoDs & Sectional Head, NIT Arunachal Pradesh
- 3. All faculty and staff, NIT Arunachal Pradesh
- 4. Office copy

REGISTRAR

National Institute of Technology
Arunachal Pradesh, Yupia

## No.A.44011/6/2020-E.I Government of India Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya) [Department of Higher Education]

\*\*\*\*

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated, the 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2020.

## **ORDER**

In pursuance of Cabinet Secretariat Notification No.CG-DL-E-17082020-221168 dated 17<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 notifying amendments under Schedule I and Schedule II of the Government of India (Allocation of Business), the erstwhile Ministry of Human Resource Development, henceforth, shall be officially known as 'Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)'.

- 2. As a consequence of the change in name effected as above, the following changes are necessitated and may be put in place by all concerned:
  - i. All official communications emanating from the Ministry shall bear the new title "Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)" in lieu of MHRD. The two Departments, namely, Department of Higher Education and Department of School Education and Literacy shall continue to retain their existing names and exchange of correspondence shall be as per the same.

ii. All name plates, signage, stationery and other material of public display and advertisements, website etc. to reflect the changed name, viz. Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya) substituting MHRD where ever occurring.

- iii. All contracts and agreements entered into till date with Ministry of Human Resource Development shall in the wake of the change of name thus effected shall be deemed to be entered into with Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya) and accordingly shall be the case with all future contracts and agreements.
- 3. All autonomous / attached / statutory bodies and public sector undertakings under this Ministry may carry out the modifications accordingly.

(S E Rizwi)

Director (Admn.) Phone No.:011-23383872

To

1. PS to Hon'ble M/o Education / PS to Hon'ble MoS(SSD).

2 PSO to Secretary (HE) / PPS to Secretary (SE&L).